
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 

 
 

To: Councillors Lowe (Chair), Forrest (Vice-Chair), Brookes (Vice-Chair), Gerrard, 
Goddard, K. Harris, Howe, Murphy, Needham, Paling, Popley, Ranson, Savage, Tillotson 

and Williams (For attention) 
 

All other members of the Council 
(For information) 

 
You are requested to attend the meeting of the Licensing Committee to be held in 
Committee Room 2, at the Council Offices, Southfields, Loughborough on Tuesday, 8th 
February 2022 at 5.30 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
31st January 2022 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3 - 4 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

3.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

4.   QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 
 

 

 No questions were submitted. 
 

5.   REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 

5 - 75 

 A report of the Head of Regulatory Services, seeking approval of the draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy for consultation. 

 

FURTHER MEETINGS 
For information, no further meetings of the Committee are scheduled for 2021/22. 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Licensing Committee - 15th September 2021 
Published – 17th September 2021  

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
15TH SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Lowe) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Forrest) 
 Councillors Brookes, Gerrard, K. Harris, Howe, 

Murphy, Needham, Paling, Popley and Ranson 
   

 Head of Regulatory Services 
Democratic Services Officer (NC) 

   

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Goddard, Savage and Tillotson 

 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11th May 2021 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

2. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Popley declared a personal interest in item 5 as a member of St Botolph’s 
Church which holds a lottery license. 
 

3. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

4. REVIEW OF THE GAMBLING STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 2022 - 2025  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Regulatory Services seeking the Committee’s 
approval of the draft Council’s Statement of Principles made under the Gambling Act 
2005 for consultation prior to submission to Full Council for approval (item 5 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
The Head of Regulatory Services introduced the report and stated that no significant 
changes had been made since the previous Statement of Principles had been 
approved.  A full list of consultees was attached at Appendix A.  It was important to 
note that the Council was responsible for certain aspects of the licensing provision for 
gambling. It does not include licensing operators for betting premises and in relation to 
online gambling. 
 
In response to questions, it was noted that once approved at this meeting the 
Statement would be circulated for consultation for 4 weeks.  Unless significant 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Licensing Committee - 15th September 2021 
Published – 17th September 2021  

 

changes were recommended during the consultation, the Statement of Principles 
would proceed to full Council without being re-considered by this Committee.   
 
Reference was made to Section 3.7.1 of the Statement, and that the Planning and 
Licensing Services of the Council liaised closely with regard to betting offices’ 
obtaining planning permission.  Betting office operators were still required to apply for 
a Premise License, and this would proceed through the usual processes by a 
Licensing Sub-committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the draft Statement of Principles made under the Gambling Act 2005, is 
approved for consultation and then submission to Full Council for final approval; 
 

2. Subject to Recommendation 1, that, following the consultation, the Head of 
Regulatory Services be given delegated authority to make minor amendments 
and alterations to the Statement of Principles in consultation with the Chair of 
the Licensing Committee, prior to submission to Full Council. 
 

Reasons 
 

1. To ensure that, under Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005, the Council has 
an up to date Statement of Principles to adhere to which sets the Council’s 
policy in respect of meeting the licensing objectives and responsibilities under 
the Gambling Act 2005. 
 

2. To ensure the relevant minor changes can be made to the Statement of 
Principles, prior to submission to Full Council for implementation in January 
2022. 

 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next ordinary Council meeting  

unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Licensing Committee. 

 

Page 4



  

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 8TH FEBRUARY 2022  
 

Report of the Head of Regulatory Services 
 

Part A 
 
ITEM 5         REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  

 

Purpose of Report 
 

To seek approval for the draft Statement of Licensing Policy, attached at Annex 1, made in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, for consultation prior to submission to Full 
Council for approval. 
 
Recommendations 
 

1 That the draft Statement of Licensing Policy, made under the Licensing Act 2003 
and attached at Annex 1, be approved for consultation. No changes have been 
made to the Special Policy on Cumulative Impact, at section 4, contained within 
the draft Statement of Licensing Policy as this was amended and consulted upon 
in 2021.  
  

2 That, subject to recommendation 1 and following the consultation, the Head 
of Regulatory Services is given delegated authority to make minor amendments 
and alterations to the Statement of Licensing Policy, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Licensing Committee, and to submit the final version of the Policy to 
Full Council. 

 
Reasons 
 

1. To  set out the Council's policy in respect of  liquor licensing that meets the 
licensing objectives and to comply with the requirements of the Licensing 
Act 2003. 

 
2. To ensure that minor changes can be made to the Statement of Licensing Policy, 

and enable  submission  to  Full  Council  in  an  efficient  manner  if  only  minor 
changes are required. 

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The current Statement of Licensing Policy was approved in June 2017 by the Full 
Council. 
 
A Special Policy on Cumulative Impact was approved and included within the original 
Licensing Policy, in 2005.  Under the Licensing Act 2003, the Council in its role as a 
Licensing Authority, may consider introducing saturation policies (known under the 
guidance to local authorities as Cumulative Impact Policies), if it feels that the number of 
licensed premises is having an adverse impact on any of the Licensing Objectives 
(crime and disorder, noise / nuisance, public safety and harm to children).  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



  

The Policing Crime Act 2017 with effect from the 6th April 2018 introduced the need for‘ 
Cumulative Impact Assessments’ which meant that after publishing a Cumulative Impact 
Zone (CIZ), the licensing authority, must within 3 years consider whether it remains of the 
same opinion as set out in the assessment. The Cumulative Impact Policy was reviewed 
in 2021.  
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions 

 
The draft Statement of Licensing Policy is being submitted to the Licensing Committee 
and once approved will be circulated to responsible authorities, representatives of the 

trade, businesses and residents for their comments. 
 

 

A copy of the draft Statement of Licensing Policy will be available on the Council’s 
Website and within the Customer Service Centre.   
 
The guidance issued by the Government under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
states that the draft Statement of Licensing Policy should be circulated to the Chief 
Officer of Police, the Fire and Rescue Authority and Director of Public Health for the 
area, representatives of local premises licence holders, club premises certificate 
holders, and personal licence holders plus businesses and residents in its area. 

 

 

The Licensing Section will circulate the draft Policy to: 
 

 

• the Responsible Authorities (including Charnwood Borough Council 
Licensing, Fire,  Health  and  Safety,  Health  and  Safety  Executive,  
Planning,  Police, Pollution, Trading Standards, Public Health, and the 
Home Secretary) 

• Business and residents .e.g. relevant residents groups 

• Local Councillor’s 

• British Beer and Pub Association 
• Pub Watch 
• Solicitors 

• persons/bodies representative of local premises licence holders; 

• persons/bodies representative of local club premises certificate holders; 

• persons/bodies representative of local personal licence holders; and 
• persons/bodies representative of businesses and residents in its area. 

 
Any comments from the consultation will be considered by the Licensing Section and 
the Head of Regulatory Services.  If only minor amendments are required as a result of 
the responses to the consultation, recommendation 2 seeks delegated authority for the 
Head of Regulatory Services to make those changes, in consultation with the Chair of 
the Committee, prior to submitting the final Policy to the meeting of Full Council 
scheduled for 25th April 2022.  

 
If significant changes are required to the draft Statement of Licensing Policy then an 
additional Licensing Committee will be organised to enable the Committee to consider 
the consultation responses and changes to the Policy prior to its submission to Full 
Council. 

 
 

Page 6



  

Report Implications 
 

Risk Management 
 
No specific risks have been identified with the decisions the Committee is being asked 
to make. 

 
Financial Implications 

 
There are no financial implications associated with this report, other than those of 
consultation with licence holders/interested parties which can be accommodated within 
existing budgets. 

 
Equality and Diversity 

 
An Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken (attached at Appendix?) and no 
significant new issues have been found that need incorporating into the existing 
assessment. 

 
Background Papers:                    Government Guidance issued under Section 182 of 

the Licensing Act 2003  
 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/upl
oads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revi
sed_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Lice
nsing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf 

 
Annexes: Annex 1. - Draft Statement of Licensing Policy  
   

Annex 2. - Equality Impact Assessment 

 

Officers to contact:                   Alan Twells 
Head of Regulatory Services 
01509 634650 
alan.twells@charnwood.gov.uk 

 

Grace Dowson 
Licensing Manager 
01509 632597 
grace.dowson@charnwood.gov.uk

Pa
[...]
ns on, which will assist 
both applicants, responsible authorities and the public.  

  
3.1   Promotion of the Licensing Objectives (Section 2.4) 

 
A sentence added to highlight that the 4 licensing objectives are of equal importance and 
the paramount concern of the Licensing Authority. Information for the applicant, that the 
operating schedule they include is converted into conditions on the licence.  A 
recommendation, that the applicant discusses their application with the Responsible 
Authorities. Confirmation that where no representations are received that the Licensing 
Authority must grant the licence application.  

 
3.2 Local, National and International Occasions (Section 5.1) 
 

A new section added in respect of Local, National and International Occasions to explain 
that applicants may wish to consider bank holiday opening hours when completing their 
operating schedule. That temporary event notices can be used to cover other occasions 
and that the Secretary of State can generally extend hours on special occasions such as a 
Royal Wedding or Royal Jubilee.      

  
3.3 Drinking up Time (Section 5.2) 
 

A new section added to advise applicants and public that the ‘drinking up time’ was not 
carried over as part of the Licensing Act 2003.  It highlights that the licensable activities time 
and that of the premises opening hours do not have to be the same but that applicants are 
encouraged to consider a drinking up time to assist with the gradual dispersal of customers.  
 
 

 Page 8



 

 

3.4    Operating Schedule – Promotion of the Licensing Objectives (Section 6) 
 

The title of the section has been amended to include words ‘Operating Schedule’ to 
encourage applicants to include sufficient information in the ‘operating schedule’ of their 
application form. It encourages them to speak to the Responsible Authorities and carry out 
their own risk assessment.   
   

 3.5 Alcohol Deliveries (Section 7.4) 
 
Under the section entitled ‘Prevent
[...]
ay 
the annual maintenance fee, will result in the premises licence being suspended and all 
licensable activities ceasing.  

 
3.11 Reviews (Section 17.2)  
 

A new section to advise both applicants and the public that all premises, once a licence has 
been issued, can be subject to a review for matters arising at the premises in connection 
with the four licensing objectives. The Section also advises the options available to the 
Licensing Authority on receipt of review.   
 

Page 9



 

 

3.12  Events in Charnwood (Section 18.1)  
 

A new section to give advice to event organisers that the Licensing Authority  requires 
notification of events to be held within Charnwood, with an aim to ensuring the events are 
run safely and effectively.  It also allows the Licensing Authority to inform partner agencies, 
including emergency service about up and coming events.  
 

4.0    Conclusion 
 

41    The Licensing Committee is asked to approve the draft Statement of Licensing Policy, for 
consultation, prior to formal submission to Full Council on 25th April 2022 and that 
following the consultation the Head of Regulatory Services be given delegated authority to 
make minor amendments and alterations to the Statement of Licensing Policy, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee. Any major objections to the draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy will be referred back to the Licensing Committee for 
consideration prior to submission to the Full Council. 

 

 

Page 10



 

1 

Statement of Licensing Policy – draft  2022 - 2027 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Act 2003 

 
Statement of Licensing Policy  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

nickyc
Text Box
ANNEX 1



 

2 

Statement of Licensing Policy – draft  2022 - 2027 

 
Contents – Statement of 

Licensing Policy  
 

Contents 
 

Section 1 - Introduction 
1.1 Purpose 
1.2 Consultation 
1.3 Licensable Activities   
 
Section 2 – Fundamental Principles  
2.1 Backgroun
[...]
is Policy is normally in place for five years but will be kept under review 
during that five year period.      
 
1.2   Consultation 
 
 In developing this Statement the Licensing Authority, and in accordance with 
the requirements of the Act, has consulted with the groups set out below, and 
has taken account of their views: 
 

• the Chief Officer of Police for the licensing authority’s area,  

• the fire authority for the area 

• Director of Public Health 

• representatives of local premises licence holders; 

• representatives of local club premises certificate holders; 

• representatives of local personal licence holders 

• representatives of businesses and residents in its area 

Page 15



 

6 

Statement of Licensing Policy – draft  2022 - 2027 

• other groups that the Licensing Authority considered appropriate 
  
1.3  Licensable Activities 
 
For the purposes of the 2003 Act, the following are licensable activities: 
 

• the sale of alcohol by retail 

• the supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club, or to the order of, 
a member of the club 

• the provision of late night refreshment 

• the provision of regulated entertainment,  
 
The descriptions of entertainment activities licensable under the 2003 Act are: 

 

• a performance of a play; 

• an exhibition of a film; 

• an indoor sporting event; 

• a boxing or wrestling entertainment; 

• a performance of live music; 

• any playing of recorded music; 

• a performance of dance; and 

• entertainment of a similar description to a performance of live 
music, any playing of recorded music or a performance of 
dance.  

 
To be licensable, one or more of these activities needs to be provided for the 
purpose (at least partly) of entertaining an audience; has to be held on 
premises made available for the purpose of enabling that activity; and must 
also either:  
• take place in the presence of a public audience, or 
• where that activity takes place in private, be the subject of a charge ma
[...]
 large numbers of 
applications to vary premises licences and club premises certificates. Typical 
events might include a Royal Wedding or Royal Jubilee.  

5.2 Drinking up time 

 
The traditional ‘drinking up time’ was not carried over into the Licensing Act 
2003. However the hours during which applicants are licensed to sell or 
supply alcohol and the opening hours need not be identical and therefore 
applicants seeking permission for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the 

Page 23



 

14 

Statement of Licensing Policy – draft  2022 - 2027 

premises are recommended to consider a drinking up/cooling down period 
during which music volume may be reduced, customers may consume their 
drinks and make arrangements for transport from the premises. The Licensing 
Authority considers that a 30-minute drinking up time, where relevant, will 
assist in the gradual dispersal of customers and consequently reduce the 
impact on the area. 
 
Where relevant representations are made the Licensing Authority will consider 
incorporating drinking up time where this is necessary and proportionate in 
order to promote the licensing objectives in any individual case. 
 

6. Operating Schedule – Promotion of the Licensing Objectives.   
 

The Licensing Authority is required to carry out its functions so as to promote 
the licensing objectives.  
This includes its role in: 
 

• Granting or refusing applications for licences; 

• Reviewing licences; 

• Imposing conditions; 

• Deciding how to integrate with other strategies of the council. 
 

Licence applications should be accompanied by an operating schedule that 
includes the steps that the licensee proposes to take to promote the licensing 
objectives. Applicants are expected to have regard to this Statement of 
Licensing Policy and be aware of the expectations of the Licensing Authority 
and the Responsible Authorities as to the steps appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives.   
 
The Licensing Authorit
[...]
hey are necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. If matters are 
already provided for in other legislation they cannot be considered necessary 
in the context of licensing law. 

Page 33



 

24 

Statement of Licensing Policy – draft  2022 - 2027 

 
13 Standardised Conditions 
 
Each application must be considered on its own merits and in accordance 
with the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy; for example, if the 
application falls within the scope of a cumulative impact policy. Conditions 
attached to licences and certificates must be tailored to the individual type, 
location and characteristics of the premises and events concerned. This is 
essential to avoid the imposition of disproportionate and overly burdensome 
conditions on premises where there is no need for such conditions. 
Standardised conditions will be avoided and the Licensing Authority will only 
attach to premises licences, and club premises certificates, those conditions 
that are tailored to the individual style and characteristics of the premises and 
the events concerned, and where they are necessary for the achievement of 
one or more of the four licensing objectives. However, to aid administration 
attached to this statement, but not forming part of it, at Appendix 1, are a pool 
of conditions from which the authority may draw appropriate and proportionate 
conditions to cover particular circumstances. This is not intended to be an 
exhaustive list and other specific conditions may be appropriate. 
There are a number of mandatory conditions which are required to be applied 
to licences.  
 
13.1 Mandatory Conditions. 
 
Mandatory conditions are provided by the 2003 Act, amended by 
the(Mandatory Licensing Conditions) (Amendment) Order 2014 and should be 
included in every Licence and/or Club Premises Certificate. 
 
The Mandatory Conditions are attached to this Policy at Appendix 2. These 
need to be adhered to and complied with by the Premises Licence Hol
[...]

 
17.1 Annual Fees -Suspension for Non – Payment of Fees  
 
The 2003 Act requires a licensing authority to suspend a premises licence or 
club premises certificate if the annual fee is not paid when it is due. Once 
suspended, no licensable activities can be carried out at the premises or Club 
until such time as the annual fee has been paid. The suspension is lifted 
immediately once the outstanding fee is paid and licensable activities may 
resume.  
 
If the annual fee has not been paid by the due date the licence holder will be 
notified and given notice of the date that the suspension will take effect.   
 
17.2 Reviews   
 
At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence or club premises 
certificate, a responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing 
authority to review the licence or certificate because of a matter arising at the 
premises in connection with any of the four licensing objectives. This acts an 
incentive for premises to effectively self-regulate.  
 
On receipt of a relevant representation to carry out a review, licensing 
authority has a range of options available to it and may take any of the 
following steps:  
 

• modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding 
new conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing condition), 
for example, by reducing the hours of opening or by requiring door 
supervisors at particular times;  

• exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for example, 
to exclude the performance of live music or playing of recorded music 

Page 40



 

31 

Statement of Licensing Policy – draft  2022 - 2027 

(where it is not within the incidental live and recorded music 
exemption); 

• remove the designated premises supervisor;  

• suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 

• revoke the licence. 
  
18 Live Music, Dancing, Theatre, Circuses and Street Arts 
 
The Licensing Authority will ensure that when it considers applica
[...]
required, reasons and details of who is to carry them out with timescales below. 

 

Signed (Service Head): 

Date: 

 

Please send completed & signed assessment to Vicky Brackenbury for publishing. 

Page 75


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy
	Mandatory conditions
	Crime and Disorder






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Licensing Committee - 8th February 2022 
Published – 9th February 2022 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
8TH FEBRUARY 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Lowe) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Forrest and Councillor 
Brookes) 

 Councillors Goddard, Howe, Murphy, Needham, 
Ranson and Savage 

   

 Head of Regulatory Services 
Licensing Manager 
Democratic Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer (NC) 

   

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Popley and Williams 

 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 
The sound recording device failed to function, so no recording is available. 
 

5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15th September 2021 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

6. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures made. 
 

7. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

8. REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Regulatory Services seeking the Committee’s 
approval of the draft Statement of Licensing Policy, made in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 for consultation prior to submission to Full Council for approval 
(item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
The Head of Regulatory Services introduced the report and stated that if the 
Committee approved the draft Statement of Licensing Policy for consultation, it would 
then be submitted to Full Council for approval.  The Regulatory Services Manager 
drew the Committee’s attention to part B of the report and the changes that had been 
made. 



 

 

2 
 

Licensing Committee - 8th February 2022 
Published – 9th February 2022 

 

 
Summary of discussion: 

 the draft Policy would be circulated to all Responsible Authorities, 
Loughborough BID, Public Houses, local Licensing Solicitors regularly used for 
applications and persons / bodies representative of local licence holders, (see 
page 6 of the report for list).  It was noted that there were over 2000 personal 
licence holders and that when all were consulted in 2017, a significant number 
of letters were returned as ‘no longer at that address’.  It has been proposed to 
consult a percentage of personal licence holders for this consultation but all 
premises would be consulted. 

 the changes made to the policy would be detailed in a letter and sent to 
consultees with reference made to the availability of the full Policy on the 
Council’s website or as a hard copy at Council offices. 

 the change to section 6 would affect how a public house operated.  It was 
hoped that including details on why a full operating schedule was needed would 
reduce the number of enquiries made to the Council and other Responsible 
Authorities when applications were made. 

 with reference to section 5.2, although Drinking Up Time was now advisory, it 
was noted that the Police would recommend a Drinking Up Time if required for 
an individual premises, to assist with the gradual dispersal of customers. 

 once a license had been issued it could be subject to a review for matters 
arising at the premises in connection with the four licensing objectives.  
Reviews could be initiated by interested parties, neighbours and Responsible 
Authorities.  The review would be advertised at the premises for 28 days and 
would then be considered by the Licensing Committee. 

 Standard Temporary Event Notices (TEN) should be submitted within clear 10 
working days of the event.  A late TEN could be submitted between 5-9 clear 
working days of the event but the Licensing Section advised submission of 
TENs as early as possible to allow officers to process the notice. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the draft Statement of Licensing Policy, made under the Licensing Act 
2003 and attached at Annex 1, be approved for consultation.  No changes have 
been made to the Special Policy on Cumulative Impact, at section 4, contained 
within the draft Statement of Licensing Policy as this was amended and 
consulted on in 2021; 
 

2. That, subject to recommendation 2 and following the consultation that the Head 
of Regulatory Services is given delegated authority to make minor amendments 
and alteration to the Statement of Licensing Policy, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Licensing Committee, and to submit the final version of the Policy 
to Full Council. 

 
Reasons 
 

1. To set out the Council’s policy in respect of liquor licensing that meets the 
licensing objectives and to comply with the requirements of the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 



 

 

3 
 

Licensing Committee - 8th February 2022 
Published – 9th February 2022 

 

2. To ensure that minor changes can be made to the Statement of Licensing 
Policy, and enable submission to Full Council in an efficient manner if only 
minor changes are required. 

 
Cllr Gerrard, as a member of the Licensing Committee attending virtually confirmed 
that she would have  voted in favour of the above decision had she been physically 
present at the meeting and able to do so. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. Councillor Gerrard attended this meeting virtually.  The number of members of the 

Licensing Committee in the room was limited to quorum (plus one) only given the 
position with Covid 19.  Decisions were taken only by members physically present 
at the meeting. 
 

2. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next ordinary Council meeting 
unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 

3. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Licensing Committee. 

 


